The instruments used are mainly currency futures or options with
first-grade counterparties. The breakdown of the hedging portfolio
by currency and instrument is shown on page 78.

The debt currency choice is made according to the currency in which
cash flow is generated. This provides natural hedging and limits the
Group’s exposure to exchange rate variations. Outside the euro,
US dollar and Yen Zones, financing is raised in either local or foreign
currency (euro or US dollar) when the contracts are indexed in euro
or US dollar - which is often the case for Large Industries.

As part of the intra- group multi-currency financing,the central treas-
ury converts the debt raised in financial markets into various curren-
cies to refinance subsidiaries.However, the Group does not incur for-
eign exchange risk on these transactions due to systematic reliance on
foreign exchange swap contracts.The breakdown of this hedging port-
folio is shown on page 78.

The following table shows the impact of currency and foreign
exchange swaps on net group debt as of 12/31/2002.

In millions of euros

Hedging
(foreign  Net debt

Gross debt Banks and exchange adjusted
before marketable Swap after Fixed

hedging securities  contracts) hedging assets

EUR 1,409 (188) (259) 962 3,439

USD 757 (66) (29) 662 1,964

JPY 72 (5) 168 235 403

CAD 3 (0) 116 119 386

Other
currencies 135 (95) 4 44 1,642

Total 2,376 (354) – 2,022 7,834

A portion of euro debt raised on the markets (259 million euros) was
converted into other currencies to refinance foreign subsidiaries.For
example,of the Group’s 235 million euros of yen debt,72 million euros
were raised directly in yen and 168 million euros were raised in euros
and converted into yen using foreign exchange swap contracts.

Financial policies

annual report 2002 / air liquide / 75

> Interest rate risk

Principles
Since 2000, Air Liquide has centralized the management of interest